A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF CASH FLOW OF BANK OF
KATHMANDU AND EVEREST BANK LIMITED

By
MUNA SAPKOTA
SHANKER DEV CAMPUS
T.U. REGD. NO:-7-2-473-8-2003
Campus Roll No. 1198/063

A Thesis Submitted to:
Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degr ee of
Master of Business Studies (M.B.S)

Kathmandu, Nepal
September 2010



RECOMMENDATION
Thisisto certify that the Thesis

Submitted by:
MUNA SAPKOTA

Entitled:

A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF CASH FLOW OF BANK OF KATHMANDU &
EVEREST BANK LIMITED

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of the Faculty of

Management. This thesisis forwarded for examination.

Joginder Goet Prof. Bishweshor Man Shrestha Prof. Dr. Kamal Deep Dhakal
(Thesis Supervisor) (Head, Resear ch Department) (Campus Chief)

VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva—voce of the thesis presented

By
MUNA SAPKOTA



Entitled:
A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF CASH FLOW OF BANK OF KATHMANDU &
EVEREST BANK LIMITED
And found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written
according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesisto be
accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Master of Business Studies (MBYS)

Viva-Voce Committee

Head, Research Department

Member (TheSiSSUPErVISOr) e e e

Member (TheSiSSUPErVISOr) e e e

Member (External EXpert)



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitted * A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF
CASH FLOW OF BANK OF KATHMANDU & EVEREST BANK LIMITED" submitted to
Office of the Dean, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University, is my origina work done in the
form of partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master’s Degree in Business Study (M.B.S.) under

the supervision of Joginder Goet of Shanker Dev Campus.

MUNA SAPKOTA
Shanker Dev Campus
T.U. Regd. No:-7-2-473-8-2003
Campus Roll No. 1198/063



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The purpose of this study is to fulfill the requirement of degree of masters in Business Studies. While
dealing with this research; | had to dea with many persons and organizations. Many of them who had
come in contact with me had wonderfully assisted me from their heart. So they all deserve a sincere

gratitude for making this research a successful one.

First of al, | want to express my sincere thanks to my thesis supervisor Joginder Goet, Lecturer,
Shanker Dev Campus, Putalisadak, Kathmandu who had guided me and supported me with all he can.

Similarly, | cannot stop thanking al the respondents who have provided me related data for the
completion of my research. The library staffs of Shanker Dev Campus, Putalisadak, Kathmandu had
also immensely helped by providing necessary materials for me, without whose my attempt would have

been just aworthless try.

At last, but not the least, my paramount dedication is to my family members who have been
uninterrupted source of sustain for me while in during the tribulation of this research work.

Muna Sapkota



ABBREVIATION

AS : Accounting Standard

ASB X Accounting Standard Board

ATMS : Automated Teller machine

BOK : Bank of Kathmandu

CAS : Chartered Accountants

CFFA : Cash Flow from Financing Activities
CFIA : Cash Flow from Investing Activities
CFOA : Cash Flow from Operating Activities
COGS ; Cost of Goods Sold

EBL ; Everest Bank Limited

FIY ; Fiscal Y ear

FASB : Financial Accounting Standard Board
HBL : Himalayan Bank Limited

ASCFF : International Accounting Standards Committee Foundation
e : That is

IAS X International Accounting Standard

IASB X International Accounting Standard Board
IASs : International Accounting Standards
ICAN : Institute of Chartered Accountancy of Nepal
JVB ; Joint Venture Bank

Ltd ; Limited

NABIL : Nepa Arab Bank of Limited

NAS : Nepa Accounting Standard



NBBL
NGO
NIDC
NRB
RBB
SBI
SCBNL
SWOT

Nepal Bangladesh Bank Limited

Non Government Organizations

Nepal Industrial and Development Corporation
Nepal Rastra Bank

Rastriya Banijya Bank

State Bank of India

Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited

Strength. Weakness, Opportunities and threats



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation
Viva-Voce Sheet
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Diagrams
Abbreviations

CHAPTER -1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Nepalese Financia System
1.3 The Banking Sector
1.4 Need of Bank
1.5 Commercia Bank
1.5.1 Commercia Banksin Nepa
1.6 Joint Venture Bank
1.7 Genera information about selective Commercial Bank
1.8 Statement of the Problem
1.9 Objectives of the Study
1.10 Limitation of the Study
1.11 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER - |1 REVIEW OF LITERATURE
2.1 Conceptual Review
2.1.1 Financial System
2.1.2 Funds Flow Analysis
2.1.3 Cash Flow Analysis
2.1.4 Cash Flow and Profitability
2.1.5 Cash Flow Statement

Page No.

© 00 N O b~ W Pk

17
18
19
21
22
22



2.1.6 Cash Flow Vs Accounting Profit

2.1.7 Importance of Cash Flow Statement

2.1.8 Objectives of Cash Flow Statement

2.1.9 Difference between Funds Flow Statement and Income Statement

2.1.10 Difference between Cash flow Statement and

Receipt and Payment Account

2.1.11 Difference between Funds Flow Statement and Funds Flow Statement

2.1.12 Financia Results: Accrual Vs Cash Basis

2.1.13 Preparation of Cash Flow Statement

2.1.14 Cash Flow Statement for Financia Institutions under NRB directives
2.2 Review of Policies Related to Commercials Banks

2.2.1 Review of Nepal Rastra Bank Act 2058

2.2.2 Review of NRB directives

2.2.3 Review of Banks and Financial Institutions Act 2063

2.2.4 Review of Company Act 2063
2.3 Brief Review of Previous Research Work

2.4 Research Gap

CHAPTER - I11 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Sample and Population
3.4 Sources of Data
3.5 Data Collection Technique
3.6 Data Processing
3.7 Data Analysis Tools & Techniques

CHAPTER - IV ANALYSISAND PRESENTATION OF DATA
4.1 Analysis and Presentation of Data
4.1.1 Cash from Operating Activities
4.1.2 Cash from Investing Activities

24
25
27
27

28
28
29
30
38
42
42
46
48
51
52
57

58
58
59
60
61
61
62

63
63
64



4.1.3 Cash from Financing Activities 65

4.1.4 Cash Equivalent 66
4.2 Cash Flow Statement of Bank of Kathmandu 66
4.2.1 Cash Flow from Operating Activities 68
4.2.2 Cash Flow from Investing Activities 73
4.2.3 Cash Flow from Financing Activities 74
4.2.4 Net Cash flow of the Y ear 76
4.3 Cash flow Statement of Everest Bank Limited 77
4.3.1 Cash Flow from operating Activities 79
4.3.2 Cash Flow from Investing Activities 83
4.3.3 Cash flow From Financing Activity 84
4.3.4 Net Flow for the Y ear 85
4.4 Comparative study of cash flow statement between the banks under study 86
4.4.1 Comparative Study of Cash flow from Operating Activities 86
4.4.2 Comparative Study of Cash flow from Investing Activities 87
4.4.3 Comparative Study of Cash flow from financing Activities 88
4.5 Mgor Findings of the Study 90
CHAPTER -V SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Summary 92
5.2 Conclusion 92
5.3 Recommendations 9
Bibliography

Appendix



LIST OF TABLES

TableNo. Title

11
2.2
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20

Growth of Financial Institutions

Loan Classifications and Provisions for Doubtful Loan
Cash flow statement of Bank of Kathmandu
Cash flow from operating activities
Cash receipt of Bank of Kathmandu
Cash inflow from various sources of BOK
Cash flow to operating (payment) section
Composition of cash out flow in operating section
Cash from investing activities
Cash from financing activities

Net Cash flow for the year

Cash flow statement of Everest bank Limited

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash inflow of various sources of EBL

Cash to operation section

Composition of Cash outflow in Operation Section
Cash from investing activities

Cash from financing activities

Net Cash flow for the year

Comparative study of Cash Flow from operating activities
Comparative study of Cash Flow from investing activities
Comparative Study of Cash Flow from financing activities

Page No

48
66
68
69
70
71
72
73
75
76
77
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
88
89



LIST OF DIAGRAMS

Diagrams No. Title

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18

Comparative study of cash flow from operation of different years
Cash receipt of BOK

Cash inflow from various source of BOK

Cash flow to operating (payment) section

Composition of cash out flow in operating section

Cash from investing activities

Cash flow from financing activities

Net Cash Flow for the year

Cash from operating activities

Composition of Cash from Operating Activities

Cash to operation

Composition of Cash Outflow in Operating Section

Cash flow from investing activities

Cash from financing activities

Net Cash Flow of the bank

Comparative study of Cash Flow from operating activities
Comparative study of Cash Flow from investing activities
Comparative Study of Cash Flow from financing activities

Page No.
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
79
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89



