## A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF CASH FLOW OF BANK OF KATHMANDU AND EVEREST BANK LIMITED

By MUNA SAPKOTA SHANKER DEV CAMPUS T.U. REGD. NO:-7-2-473-8-2003 Campus Roll No. 1198/063

> A Thesis Submitted to: Office of the Dean Faculty of Management Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Business Studies (M.B.S)

> Kathmandu, Nepal September 2010

## RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the Thesis

Submitted by:

## **MUNA SAPKOTA**

#### **Entitled:**

# A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF CASH FLOW OF BANK OF KATHMANDU & EVEREST BANK LIMITED

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of the Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

.....

Joginder Goet (Thesis Supervisor) Prof. Bishweshor Man Shrestha (Head, Research Department)

.....

Prof. Dr. Kamal Deep Dhakal (Campus Chief)

.....

## **VIVA-VOCE SHEET**

We have conducted the viva -voce of the thesis presented

By

# **MUNA SAPKOTA**

#### Entitled:

# A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF CASH FLOW OF BANK OF KATHMANDU & EVEREST BANK LIMITED

And found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

#### Master of Business Studies (MBS)

#### **<u>Viva-Voce Committee</u>**

Head, Research Department	
Member (Thesis Supervisor)	
Member (Thesis Supervisor)	
Member (External Expert)	

### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled "A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF CASH FLOW OF BANK OF KATHMANDU & EVEREST BANK LIMITED" submitted to Office of the Dean, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University, is my original work done in the form of partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master's Degree in Business Study (M.B.S.) under the supervision of Joginder Goet of Shanker Dev Campus.

.....

MUNA SAPKOTA Shanker Dev Campus T.U. Regd. No:-7-2-473-8-2003 Campus Roll No. 1198/063

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The purpose of this study is to fulfill the requirement of degree of masters in Business Studies. While dealing with this research; I had to deal with many persons and organizations. Many of them who had come in contact with me had wonderfully assisted me from their heart. So they all deserve a sincere gratitude for making this research a successful one.

First of all, I want to express my sincere thanks to my thesis supervisor **Joginder Goet**, Lecturer, Shanker Dev Campus, Putalisadak, Kathmandu who had guided me and supported me with all he can.

Similarly, I cannot stop thanking all the respondents who have provided me related data for the completion of my research. The library staffs of Shanker Dev Campus, Putalisadak, Kathmandu had also immensely helped by providing necessary materials for me, without whose my attempt would have been just a worthless try.

At last, but not the least, my paramount dedication is to my family members who have been uninterrupted source of sustain for me while in during the tribulation of this research work.

Muna Sapkota

## ABBREVIATION

AS	:	Accounting Standard
ASB	:	Accounting Standard Board
ATMS	:	Automated Teller machine
BOK	:	Bank of Kathmandu
CAS	:	Chartered Accountants
CFFA	:	Cash Flow from Financing Activities
CFIA	:	Cash Flow from Investing Activities
CFOA	:	Cash Flow from Operating Activities
COGS	:	Cost of Goods Sold
EBL	:	Everest Bank Limited
F/Y	:	Fiscal Year
FASB	:	Financial Accounting Standard Board
HBL	:	Himalayan Bank Limited
ASCFF	:	International Accounting Standards Committee Foundation
i.e.	:	That is
IAS	:	International Accounting Standard
IASB	:	International Accounting Standard Board
IASs	:	International Accounting Standards
ICAN	:	Institute of Chartered Accountancy of Nepal
JVB	:	Joint Venture Bank
Ltd	:	Limited
NABIL	:	Nepal Arab Bank of Limited
NAS	:	Nepal Accounting Standard

NBBL	:	Nepal Bangladesh Bank Limited
NGO	:	Non Government Organizations
NIDC	:	Nepal Industrial and Development Corporation
NRB	:	Nepal Rastra Bank
RBB	:	Rastriya Banijya Bank
SBI	:	State Bank of India
SCBNL	:	Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited
SWOT	:	Strength. Weakness, Opportunities and threats

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Recommendation Viva-Voce Sheet

Declaration

- Acknowledgement
- Table of Contents
- List of Tables
- List of Diagrams
- Abbreviations

#### CHAPTER – I INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Nepalese Financial System	3
1.3 The Banking Sector	4
1.4 Need of Bank	6
1.5 Commercial Bank	7
1.5.1 Commercial Banks in Nepal	8
1.6 Joint Venture Bank	9
1.7 General information about selective Commercial Bank	10
1.8 Statement of the Problem	14
1.9 Objectives of the Study	15
1.10 Limitation of the Study	15
1.11 Organization of the Study	16

#### CHAPTER - II REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2	.1 Conceptual Review	17
	2.1.1 Financial System	18
	2.1.2 Funds Flow Analysis	19
	2.1.3 Cash Flow Analysis	21
	2.1.4 Cash Flow and Profitability	22
	2.1.5 Cash Flow Statement	22

2.1.6 Cash Flow Vs Accounting Profit	24
2.1.7 Importance of Cash Flow Statement	25
2.1.8 Objectives of Cash Flow Statement	27
2.1.9 Difference between Funds Flow Statement and Income Statement	27
2.1.10 Difference between Cash flow Statement and	
Receipt and Payment Account	28
2.1.11 Difference between Funds Flow Statement and Funds Flow Statement	28
2.1.12 Financial Results: Accrual Vs Cash Basis	29
2.1.13 Preparation of Cash Flow Statement	30
2.1.14 Cash Flow Statement for Financial Institutions under NRB directives	38
2.2 Review of Policies Related to Commercials Banks	42
2.2.1 Review of Nepal Rastra Bank Act 2058	42
2.2.2 Review of NRB directives	46
2.2.3 Review of Banks and Financial Institutions Act 2063	48
2.2.4 Review of Company Act 2063	51
2.3 Brief Review of Previous Research Work	52
2.4 Research Gap	57

#### CHAPTER - III RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction	58
3.2 Research Design	58
3.3 Sample and Population	59
3.4 Sources of Data	60
3.5 Data Collection Technique	61
3.6 Data Processing	61
3.7 Data Analysis Tools & Techniques	62

### CHAPTER - IV ANALYSIS AND PRESENTATION OF DATA

4.1 Analysis and Presentation of Data	63
4.1.1 Cash from Operating Activities	63
4.1.2 Cash from Investing Activities	64

4.1.3 Cash from Financing Activities	65
4.1.4 Cash Equivalent	66
4.2 Cash Flow Statement of Bank of Kathmandu	66
4.2.1 Cash Flow from Operating Activities	68
4.2.2 Cash Flow from Investing Activities	73
4.2.3 Cash Flow from Financing Activities	74
4.2.4 Net Cash flow of the Year	76
4.3 Cash flow Statement of Everest Bank Limited	77
4.3.1 Cash Flow from operating Activities	79
4.3.2 Cash Flow from Investing Activities	83
4.3.3 Cash flow From Financing Activity	84
4.3.4 Net Flow for the Year	85
4.4 Comparative study of cash flow statement between the banks under study	86
4.4.1 Comparative Study of Cash flow from Operating Activities	86
4.4.2 Comparative Study of Cash flow from Investing Activities	87
4.4.3 Comparative Study of Cash flow from financing Activities	88
4.5 Major Findings of the Study	90

# CHAPTER - V SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Summary	92
5.2 Conclusion	92
5.3 Recommendations	94

Bibliography

Appendix

# LIST OF TABLES

Tabl	e No. Title	Page No
1.1	Growth of Financial Institutions	6
2.2	Loan Classifications and Provisions for Doubtful Loan	48
4.1	Cash flow statement of Bank of Kathmandu	66
4.2	Cash flow from operating activities	68
4.3	Cash receipt of Bank of Kathmandu	69
4.4	Cash inflow from various sources of BOK	70
4.5	Cash flow to operating (payment) section	71
4.6	Composition of cash out flow in operating section	72
4.7	Cash from investing activities	73
4.8	Cash from financing activities	75
4.9	Net Cash flow for the year	76
4.10	Cash flow statement of Everest bank Limited	77
4.11	Cash flow from operating activities	79
4.12	Cash inflow of various sources of EBL	80
4.13	Cash to operation section	81
4.14	Composition of Cash outflow in Operation Section	82
4.15	Cash from investing activities	83
4.16	Cash from financing activities	84
4.17	Net Cash flow for the year	85
4.18	Comparative study of Cash Flow from operating activities	86
4.19	Comparative study of Cash Flow from investing activities	88
4.20	Comparative Study of Cash Flow from financing activities	89

# LIST OF DIAGRAMS

Diag	rams No. Title	Page No.
4.1	Comparative study of cash flow from operation of dif	ferent years 69
4.2	Cash receipt of BOK	70
4.3	Cash inflow from various source of BOK	71
4.4	Cash flow to operating (payment) section	72
4.5	Composition of cash out flow in operating section	73
4.6	Cash from investing activities	74
4.7	Cash flow from financing activities	75
4.8	Net Cash Flow for the year	76
4.9	Cash from operating activities	79
4.10	Composition of Cash from Operating Activities	81
4.11	Cash to operation	82
4.12	Composition of Cash Outflow in Operating Section	83
4.13	Cash flow from investing activities	84
4.14	Cash from financing activities	85
4.15	Net Cash Flow of the bank	86
4.16	Comparative study of Cash Flow from operating acti	vities 87
4.17	Comparative study of Cash Flow from investing activ	ities 88
4.18	Comparative Study of Cash Flow from financing activ	vities 89